

**Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

**v.**

**JAMES N. GOLDSTENE**, in his official capacity as  
Executive Officer of the California Air Resources Board, et al.  
Defendants-Appellants,

**ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,**  
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,  
Fresno Division Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO-GSA and 1:10-cv-00163-LJO-GSA  
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
MARK W. POOLE, SBN 194520  
GAVIN G. MCCABE, SBN 130864  
DAVID A. ZONANA, SBN 196029  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK, SBN 268861  
Deputy Attorneys General  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5582  
Fax: (415) 703-5480  
Email: Mark.Poole@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellants James N. Goldstene, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I.    THE LCFS IS NOT AN EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION .....	4
A.    APPELLEES ADVANCE A SWEEPING EXPANSION OF THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY DOCTRINE, USING ARGUMENTS ALREADY REJECTED BY THE SUPREME COURT .....	4
B.    THE LCFS DOES NOT CONTROL COMMERCE OCCURRING WHOLLY OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA .....	9
1.    THE LCFS’S EFFECT ON MARKET CONDITIONS IN CALIFORNIA IS NOT EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION.....	10
2.    THE LIFECYCLE ANALYSIS DOES NOT CONTROL WHOLLY OUT-OF-STATE COMMERCE .....	13
C.    THE LCFS DOES NOT IMPOSE CALIFORNIA’S POLICY PREFERENCES ON OTHER JURISDICTIONS.....	17
D.    APPELLEES’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ALSO FAIL .....	19
E.    APPELLEES’ INTERPRETATION OF THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY RULE USURPS THE PIKE TEST AND THREATENS NUMEROUS, PERMISSIBLE STATE LAWS .....	21
II.   APPELLEES’ CLAIMS OF MARKET BALKANIZATION ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	24
A.    IF ADOPTED, LCFS REGULATIONS IN MULTIPLE STATES WOULD PRODUCE NO CONFLICT .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. THE LCFS NEITHER INTERFERES WITH A NEED FOR NATIONAL UNIFORMITY NOR VIOLATES THE “INTERNAL CONSISTENCY” TEST .....	27
III. THE LCFS DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST OUT-OF-STATE ETHANOL .....	29
A. THE LCFS CANNOT PROTECT CALIFORNIA ETHANOL, BECAUSE THE MOST FAVORABLE CI VALUES CORRESPOND TO OUT-OF-STATE ETHANOLS .....	31
B. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PROTECTS THE MARKET, NOT METHODS OF PRODUCTION AND TRANSPORTATION .....	34
C. NEITHER THE LIFECYCLE ANALYSIS, NOR ITS INDIVIDUAL VARIABLES, DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF ORIGIN .....	37
D. METHODS 2A AND 2B CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF DISCRIMINATION .....	41
E. APPELLEES’ BLEAK PREDICTIONS FOR MIDWEST ETHANOL HAVE BEEN DISPROVEN .....	43
IV. THE PURPOSE OF THE LCFS IS TO REDUCE THE EMISSIONS THAT RESULT FROM CALIFORNIA’S CONSUMPTION OF TRANSPORTATION FUELS .....	44
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REGARDING THE CRUDE OIL PROVISIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT AND VACATED OR REVERSED .....	47
A. AFPM’S CHALLENGE TO THE CRUDE OIL PROVISION IS MOOT .....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. THERE IS NO PRESENT CONTROVERSY .....	48
2. NO EFFECTIVE RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	49
3. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS ASSIGN EACH CRUDE ITS ACTUAL CI VALUE, ELIMINATING THE ALLEGED COMMERCE CLAUSE VIOLATIONS .....	51
4. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED.....	52
B. THE 2011 CRUDE OIL PROVISIONS WERE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	53
VI. UPHOLDING THE LCFS WILL NOT OPEN A PANDORA’S BOX OF PROBLEMATIC STATE REGULATIONS.....	56
VII. SECTION 211(C)(4)(B) CONFIRMS CALIFORNIA’S AUTHORITY TO ADOPT THE LCFS .....	59
A. THE LCFS FITS SQUARELY WITHIN SECTION 211(C)(4)(B) .....	60
B. SECTION 211(C)(4)(B) NEGATES APPELLEES’ EFFORTS TO EXPAND THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE DOCTRINE ....	62
VIII. THE LCFS SURVIVES STRICT SCRUTINY .....	66
A. ARB DID NOT WAIVE ITS STRICT SCRUTINY ARGUMENT.....	66
B. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THE EFFECTS OF CLIMATE CHANGE ARE INDISPUTABLY LOCAL .....	67

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. THE LCFS’S LEGITIMATE PURPOSE TO REDUCE THE CARBON INTENSITY OF ITS TRANSPORTATION FUELS IS UNRELATED TO ECONOMIC PROTECTIONISM.....	68
D. THE RULEMAKING RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE LCFS’S PURPOSE CANNOT ADEQUATELY BE SERVED BY NONDISCRIMINATORY MEANS.....	69
IX. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND VACATED WITH GUIDANCE FOR REMAND PROCEEDINGS.....	71
CONCLUSION.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S.Ct. 576 (2009).....	52, 53
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Serv., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	11, 21
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	40
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	34, 36, 47, 56
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	passim
<i>BFI Medical Waste Systems v. Whatcom County</i> , 983 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Balt.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	6
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	32
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	54

<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	5, 23
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	passim
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	37
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>Cornhusker Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kachman</i> , 553 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2009).....	45, 66
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis.</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	5, 32, 56
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> (“Kentucky”), 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	passim
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	5, 23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	60
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	32,55
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	11, 15
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	48
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	30, 35

<i>Hampton Feedlot v. Nixon</i> , 249 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Hardage v. Atkins</i> , 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	33, 34
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 13, 63
<i>Kassenbaum v. Steppenwolf Prods. Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	67
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	48, 49
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	71
<i>Maldonado v. Morales</i> , 556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	67, 70
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 23
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> ("NEMA"), 272 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	11, 14, 26
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	17, 23, 24

<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer (“Meyer I”),</i> 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer (“Meyer II”),</i> 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9, 18, 58
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford,</i> 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994).....	48, 50
<i>NCAA v. Miller,</i> 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 17, 23
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	5, 29, 32, 34
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env. Quality of State of Or.</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	30
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont,</i> 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	47, 49, 53
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n, Inc. v. Davis,</i> 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003).....	60, 61, 62
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev.</i> <i>Comm’n,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	26
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch,</i> 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27, 48, 51
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Amer. v. Concannon,</i> 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	passim
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.,</i> 667 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 2012).....	56

<i>S. Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82, 91 (1984) .....	64
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 .....	25
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz.</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	27, 28
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	21, 26, 70
<i>Spoklie v. Mont.</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	72
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	53
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. C.P.U.C.</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United Haulers Ass’n. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	29, 31, 54
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	60
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186, 189-91 (1994) .....	55
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	34, 63
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A).....	62

42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B) .....	59, 60, 62
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(B) .....	63
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(C) .....	58
Cal. Code Regs., Title 13, § 1961.1 .....	70
Cal. Code Regs., Title 13, § 2262.4 .....	26
Cal. Code Regs., Title 17, §§ 95480-90 .....	70
Cal. Health & Saf. Code, § 38561 .....	71
Ill. Admin. Code Title 35, § 215.585 .....	26

**COURT RULES**

Ninth Circuit Rule 30-1.5 .....	66
---------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Amer. &amp; Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev 1865 (1987) .....	5
